From: Pirie, Kristy

Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2016 4:58 PM
To: agalloway@vtdigger.org

Subject: FW: PRAs re Emails

Anne,
Please see below and attached responsive to your request of April 18, 2016.

Thank you,

Aristy B

Administrative Services Coordinator |lI
Department of Information & Innovation
Office of the CIO

133 State Street, 5! Floor

Montpelier, VT 05633

(802) 828-4141

Please note my email has changed to Kristy.Pirie@vermont.gov.

From: Pirie, Kristy

Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2016 4:54 PM
To: 'costa@wcax.com' <costa@wcax.com>
Subject: PRAs re Emails

Jennifer, attached please find records in response to your public records act request dated April 11,
2016 directed to the Department of Information and Innovation. As a courtesy, DIl and the Governor’s
Office have each collected responsive records for this request, so that this production includes records
from both offices. DIl and/or the Governor’s Office are happy to follow up on any questions. Thank
you.

Aristy Piic

Administrative Services Coordinator |lI
Department of Information & Innovation
Office of the CIO

133 State Street, 5™ Floor

Montpelier, VT 05633

(802) 828-4141

Please note my email has changed to Kristy.Pirie@vermont.gov.
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FW: Old email accounts

London, Sarah

£ 47872016 951 AM

Te:Quinn, John <johinQuinn@vermont.govs;

CrBoss, Richard <Richard Boes@vermont.gov>;

John, befow are the emaif accounts that are more than thrae years old and therefore beyond record retention
reguirements. Thanlk vou,
Sarah '

" From: Mishaan, Jessica
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 9:49 AM

Ta: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont. gov>
Subiect: Old email accounts

3+ years ol

Bankowski, Elizabeth

Sipta, Bianca
‘Weingroff, Ariel

Lofy, Bill

Miaclean, Alex (2 accounts)




Fage L o1l
Deleting of user email

Quinmn, John

Fri 4/8/2018 5114 PM

ToTanya Marshiall <tanyamarshali@sec statevtusy,

HH@m@gﬂEMWR@mMandigﬁammmﬂﬁomSwﬂdmﬁonmﬂwGOVEommTMemm&ﬁwaﬂcddﬁew
archived emall for users that had been gone for 3 years. She provided a list of users and we are complying with their
request but my question is; can we do that for &l user email archives that have been gone from state employment for
momﬂwnBya&ﬂCMWmBWWEWOdeamtOWQ«thd%mmmawabm!wmﬂaﬂogﬁyomtmeonhﬁe@ﬁ%
to call me 1o dlarify if needed.

Thani you

John

Sent from my iPhone




RE: Deleting of user email

rage ol ¢

Marshall, Tanya <tanya.marshall@secstatevtus>

Fri 4/8/2016 546 P

To:Guing, John <johnQuinn@vermont.govs;

i john,

Sarah's request is not in compliance with state law and destruct

jon hasir't been authorized. We have been working with the

Gavernor's Office for the fast year and they are aware of it. Nick Connizzo was just there on Wednesday and reaffirmed that emal

can't be handled this way.

i can give you a call if you would fike. Not sure if are in the offic
. Thanks,

Tanya

~-rr-- Original message ------- :

From: "Quinm, John" <John Quinn@vermont.govs

Dater 0470872016 515 PM (GMT-05:00

Ton "Warshall, Tanys" <tanya marshall@secstate vius>
Subject: Deleting of user emall

e or it you would like to talk next week, My cell is 802-872-0015,

i Tanya, recently Richard and | got a request from Sarah London &t the GOV's office. The request was 1o delete all
archived email for users that had bean gone for 3 years, She provided a Hist of users and we are complying with their
request but my question is; can we de that for all user emall archives that have been gone from state employment for
mare then 3 vears? Obviously we would want to work with departments, but | wanted 10 gat your take on it, Feel free

to cali me to clarify if needad,
Thank you.

John

Sent from my iPhone
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Re: Deleting of user email

Condos, Jim <jim.condos@sec.state.vtus>

Fri 4/8/2016 6:14 P

Telonden, Sarah <Sarah.london@®vermont.govs; Thompson, Damwin <Datwin. Thompson@vermont.govs; Guinn, John
<John Quinn@vermont.govs; Boes, Richard <Richard Boes@vermont.gov>:

CoWinters, Chris <chrls winters@secstate vius>; Marshall, Tanya <tanya.marshati@secstatevius>,
¢ Y

i ask you not to delete ANY emalls from any state employee until we mest o discuss furthert
It any emails have already been deleted, pisase save a backup and journall
We do not believe this is in compliance with state {aw!

Jim Condos
VT Sec of State

Sent from my Phone

O 8, 201680 5152 P Warshall, Tanye <ianve Hall @ esrstaE VIUsS Wroter

We (SOS/VSARA) continue to lose ground. | don't know why Sarah would make this reguest but, 2t the same time,

our plans to piot the emall management poficy and former user accounts with So5 as a first step fell through with
our [T s1aff; DI was waiting on that pilct.

Fven so, this is nat okay and not in compliance with state law. What are my options?

»»»»»»»» COriginal message --------

Frorm: "Marshall, Tanya® <ianvamarshall@sec.statet us>
Date: 04/08/2016 3:45 P (GMT-05.00)

To "Cuinn, John' « ohn OQuinn@vermont govs

Subiect: RE: Defeting of user email

Hi John,

Sarah's request is not in complience with state law and destruction hasn't been authorized, We have been warking
with the Governor's Gifice for the last year and they are aware of it. Nick Connizzo was just there on Wednasday
and reaffirmed that emafl car't be handied this way.

i can give you a call if you would like, Not sure  are in-the oiffice of if you wouid ke 1o tallc next week. My cel is
802-872-0015,

Thanks,

Tanya

———————— Origihal Messags «~-mm---
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From: “Quinn, John" <john Guinn@vermontooys
Date; 04/08/201 535 PM {GMT-05.00;

To: "Marshall, Tanya" <tanyamarshail@sec state vtis»
Subject: Daleting of user email

il

Hi Tanya, recently Richard and ! got a request from Sarah London at the GOV's office. The request was
1o defete all archived emall for users that had been gone for 3 years. She provided a list of users and
we are compliying with thelr request but my question is; can we do that for aif user emall archives that
have been gone from state employment for more then 3 years? Obviously we would want to work with
departments, but t wanted to get your take on it Feel free to call me to darify if nesded.

Thank you. '

lohin

Sent from my iPhione




Re: Deleting of user email

Winters, Chris <chriswinters@secstatevt.us>

Fri4/8/2016 734 PM

Tolondon, Sarah «tSafi'ah.Lm’adon@vermont,gowj

Hi Sarah,

Jim has a fondness for exclamation points, but it does not mean he is angry or shouting, just trying to convey a sense of urgency,
H 1 can help vou in any way with this issue going forward, please let me know. | hope you have a great weelend.

Chris -

“London, Sarah” <Sarah London@vermont.govs wiote:

Jimm, as we discussad sarlier tonight | am happy to talk with Tanva, and you if you would like, next week. | have already been in
touch with Commissioner Boes sbout holding off until we meet.  Thank you and have & good weekend ali,
Sarah

Sent 'éilﬁ%;%“my iPhone

On Apr B, 2016, at 6714 PM, Condos, fim <

bask vou not to delete ANY emails fram any state employes untit we meet to discuss furthert
If any emaiis have already been deleted, please save a backup end journall ©
We do not believe this is in compliance with state law!

Jim Condos
VT Se¢ of State

Sent from my iPhone

f
N .

On Apr 8§ 2016, at 5:52 PM, Marshall, Tanya <tanyarmarshall@secstate vius> wrote:

We (SoS/VSARAL continue To fase ground. 1 don't know why Sarah would make this request bat, &t
the same time, our plans to pilot the email management policy and former user accounts with 5035
as a first step fell through with our [T staff, DIlwas walting on that pilot.

Even so, this is not okay and not in compliance with state law. What are my options?

~~~~~~~~ Original message ---—---—

- From: "Marshall, Tanya® «ignvamershall@ser state viys >
Date: 0470872016 5:45 P {GMT-05:00
To: "Quinn, John® <John Quinn@vermaont.goys
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Subject: RE: Deteting of user email
Hi lohn,

Saran's request & not in compliance with state faw and destruction hasn't been authorized. We
havae been working with thge Guovernor's Office for the iast year and they are aware of it. Nigk
Connizzo was just there on Wednesday end reaffirmed that smail can't be handied ihis way.

| can give you a call if you would like. Not sure if are in the office or if you would Hke to talk next
week. My cell is 802-872-0015.

Thanks,

Tanya

~~~~~~~~ Originat meassage ----v--- :
From: "Quinn, Jahn" <lohnOuinn@vermont ooy
Dater 04/08/20%8 515 PR {GRMT-05.00}

To: "Marshall, Tanye" <ianyvamarshell @sec state vius>
Subject Deleting of user emall

Hi Tanya, recently Richarg and 1 got a request from Sarah London at the GOV's office.

The request was to delete all archived email for users that had been gone for 3 years, She
provided alist.of users.and we are complying.with their request but my question s, can .
we do that for all user email archives that have been gone from state employment for
more then 3 years? Obvicusly we would want to work with departments, but | wanted 1o
get your take on i Feel free to call me to clarify if needed.

Thank vou. '

iohn

Sent from my iPhone




Re: Deleting of user email

London, Safah_

Fri 4/8/2016 7:17 PM

ToCondos, Jim <iim Condos@ser statenvius>,

Page totd

CoThompson, Derwin <Darwin, Thompson@vermont.goyv>; Juinn, John <lohn Quinn@vermont.gov>; Boes, Richard
<Richard Boes@vermont.govs; Winters, Chris <chriswinters@sac statevtuss Marshall, Tenve
<anyamarshiall@secstataviuss; :

touch with Commissioner Boes about holding off untit we meet.  Thank you and have a good weekend all,

Sarah

Sent from my Phone

O Apr 8, 2016, at 8114 PM, Condaos, Jim <jim condos@sec state vius> wioie

i ask you not 1o delete ANY emails from any state emiplovee untit we meet o discuss further
¥ ! i DIoy

if any ernalls have already been deleted, please save & backup and journall
We do aot believe this is in compliance with state law!

Jim Condos
VT Sec of State

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 8, 2076, 2t 5:52 PM, Marsnall, Tarys <ranvameashal@sec state viyss wrote;

We (S05/VSARA) continue to lose groend. | don't know why Sarah would make this request but, at
the same time, our ptans to pilct the emall management policy and former user accounts with SoS

as a first step fall through with our IT staff DIl was waiting on that pllot.

Everi 50, this is not okay and not In compliance with state law. What are my options?

———————— Original message --------

From: "Marshall, Tanya" <tarwd mershall@sec stgie v us>
Date: G4/08/2016 545 PR (GIT-05:00)

To: “Quinn, John" <johnQuinn@vermont.aovs>

Subject: RE! Deleting of user email

Hijehn,

Saralt's reguest is not in compliance with state law and destruction hasn't been authorized We

‘have been working with the Governor's Office for the tast year and they are aware of it Nick

Connizzo was just thers on Wednasday and reaffirmed that email can't be handiad this way.

Jim, as we discussed earlier tonight | am hepoy 10 talk with Tanya, and vou if vou would fike, naxt weelc. | have already been in




Tcan give you a call if you would Bike. Not sure i are in the office or if you would like to talk next
week, My ceft is BOZ-B72-0015.

Thanks,

Tanya

~~~~~~~~~ Crriginal message --------

From: "Cuinn, John" <ghn Quinn@vermont goy>
Date: 04/08/2016 515 PM (GMT-35:00

Tox "Marshall, Tanye" <tanvamarshal@secsiate viug»
Subject: Deleting of user amail

Hi Tanva, recantly Richard and | got & reguest from Sarah London at the GOV's office,
The reguest was to delete all archived email for users that had been gone for 3 years. She
provided a st of users and we are complying with their reguest but my cusstion is; can
we do that for all user email archives that have been gone fram state employment for
more then 3 years? Obvicusly we would want to work with departments, but | wanted to
get your take on i. Fesl free to call me to clarify i needsd.

Thank you. '

lonn

Sent from rmy Phone

Fage Lot




rage | 01 £
Re: Deleting of user email

Condos, Jim <jim.condos@secstatetus>

Fri 4/8/2016 8:08 P

Terondon, Sarah <Sargh London@vermontgovs;

Sarah

Just an FyL Jennifer Coste from WCAX has emalled me asking about this - | have no idea how she would know - it certainly did not
come fram Tanva or ma!

F'm going o try and ignore her this weekend.
filssl

Sent-from my Phone

On Apr 8, 2076, at 718 P, London, Sarah <SeralLondon@vermontgoys wiote:

S WE BeUSed eartEr TRt Tar T e py o talkowith Tareve and your i o wootd e e weisk T hayeg e
already been in touch with Compmissioner Boes about holding off until we meet. Thank you and have a good
weekend all,

Sarah

Sent from my IPhone

On Apr 8, 2016, at £714 P, Condos, Jim <fim.condos@sacstataviug> wrote

] ask you not to delete ANY emalls from-any state employee until we meet to, discuss further]
if any emails have alresdy been deleted, please save 3 backup and journall
We do not befieve this is in compiiance with state law! -

Simn Condos
VT Sec of State

Sent fram myr iPhone

On Apr B, 2018, 2t 5:32 P, Marshall, Tanya <tanvamershali@eac state vt yg> wrote:

Wa (S0SAVSARA continue 10 nse ground. | don't know why Sarah would make this
reguUest byt at the same time, our plans o pilo? the emall management poficy and
former Usar accounts with SoS as & first step Tell through with our [T staff, DIl was
waiting on that pitot.

Even so, this i not okay and not in compliance with state law. What are my
options? '




-------- Original message --~-----

From: "Marshall, Tanya" <fanygsmarshell@sec state viuss>
Drate! 0470872018 5:45 PM (GMT-05:.00)

To: "Quinn, John” <john Quinn@vermont oy >

Subject: RE: Deleting of user emal

Hi John,

~Sarsh's request is not in compliance with state law and destruction hasn't been

authorized, We have been working with the Govemot's Qffice for the jast vear and
they are aware of it Nick Connizzo was just there on Wednesday and reaffirmed
that emnall can't be handied this way.

| can give you a call if you would fike. Not sure if are in the office or if you would
tike to talk next weekl My cell Is 802-872-0015.

~~~~~~~~ Original message —------
Fromy "Quinn, John® <lghnQuinn@vermont aov>

Date: G4/08/20M6 5115 M (GMT-05:00)

SR E T T N TV Nt ST e A o
Subiect Deleting of user ematt

Hi Tanya, recently Richard and | got a request from Sarah London at the
GOV's office. The request was 10 delete all archived emall for users that had
peen gone for 3 yaars, She provided 2 list of users and we are compiving
with their request but my guestion is; can we do that for ait user email
archives that nave been gone from state employment for more then 3
yeers? Obviously we wouid want to work with departments, but | wanted to
get your take on it. Feel free to cail me to dlarify if needed.

Thank you,

John

Sent from my iPhone




Fwd: Deleting of user emall

Quinn, Jjohn

Fer 4/8/2016 1039 PM

to:lanas, Karen <waren.canas@vermort.govs;

FYL Don't delets anvihing.
Sent from my Phone

Begin forwarded message:

Frorm: "London, Sarah® <Sarah bandan@venmant gavs

Date: April 8, 2016 at 7,17:34 P EDT

To: “Condos, Jim® <jimCondos@secstatevius>

Co "Thompsen, Darwin® <Rarwin Thompson@vermontogy>, "Quinn, John” <lohn Quinn@vermontaovs, "Boes,
Richard” <Richard Boes@vermont.govs>, "Winters, Chris” <ghris.winters@secgiateviigy, "Marshal, Tanye"
<tanvarnarshali@sec state vius» ’
Subject Re: Daleting of user small

jim, as we discussed eaddier tonight | am happy to talk with Tanya, and vou if vou would like, next week. | have
already been in touch with Comrmissionar Boss about holding off unt! we mest.  Thank you and have a good
weekend all, '

sarah

Sent from my [Phone

On apr 8, 2016, at 614 P, Condos, Jim <imcondos@secstate viys> wrote:

| ask you not to delate ANY emalls from any state employes until we meset 1o discuss furthert
if any emails have alreacty been celeted, please save a backup and journali
We do not believe this is in compliance with state law!

Jim Condos
VT Ser of State

Sent fram my iPhone

On Apr 8, 2018, at 5:52 PM, Marshalt, Tanye <lapvamarshall@sec stateviug» wrote:

We (505/VSARA) continug 1o lose ground. | don't know why Sarah would make s
request but, &t the same time, our plans to pilot the emall managemsnt policy and
former user accounts with 505 as a first stap fell through with our T staff, DIt was
walting on that pilot.




Ever 5o, this 1s not okay and not in compliance with state law. What are my
options? '

vvvvvvvv Chiginal message ------- _
From: "Marshall, Tanva" <tanve.marshall@sec statevtus >
Date: 04/08/2016 5:45 P (GMT-05:00)

To"Quinn, Jehn" <john Quinn@vermont.ooy >

Subject RE: Deleting of user email

Hi John,

Sarah's request 1s not in compliance with siate law and destruction hash't been
authorized, We have been working with the Governor's Office for the last vear and
they are aware of it. Nick Connizzo was just there on Wednesday and reaffirmed
that email can’t be handled this way.

Fcan give vou a call if you waoutd like. Not sure i are In the office or if you would
like to talk next week, My cell is 802-872-0015,

Thanks,

Tanhya

-------- COriginal massage ~-----—

From: "Quinn, John' <John Quinn@vermont govs
Date: 04/08/2076 5115 Pw (GMT-05.00)

To: "Marshall, Tanye" <tapvamarshell@sec sareviug>
Subject: Deleting of user email

i Tanya, recently Richard and | got a request from Sarah London at the
GOV's office. The request was to delete all archived emall for users that had
been gone for 3 years. She pravided g list of users and we are complying
with their request but my guestion is; can we do that for all usar email
archives that have been gone from state employment for mora then 3
years? Obviously we would want to work with departments, but [ wanted to
get your take on it. Feel free to call me o dlarify if neaded.

Thank you.

John

Sert from my iPhone

Page Lot




FW: Emails

Coriell, Scott

Mo 4/13/2016 10:20 AM

To:Boes, Richard <Richard Boes@vermont.govs,;

IS

From; Corlell, Scott

Sent Sunday, Aprit 10, 2076 £:34 A

T Condos, Jim <dimCondos@sec.state viuss
Subject: Re: Emails '

Thanks, Jim.

> On Apri0, 2016, at 7:58 AM, Condos, lim <jim.condos@secstatevius> wote!
>

> FYE- here s what | sent 1o Anson Tebbetts
s

> from’ Condos, Jim

> Sent Sunday, Aprit 10, 2016 7:54 AM

> To: Tebbetts, Anson

Ce Costa, jennifer

Subject; RE: Emails

Vv

-
>
> Hi, Ansorn,
>
g

i did call you vesterday and left a message and since we did not connect | am responding here t your email to me on
Saturday morning.
.

> 'm not sure what you had heard re: the Administration and purging of emails. What is occurring between my office
and the Administration are normal discussions relating to the archiving of the records as the current administration
conciudes its service. Thase discussions are intended to make the process as smooth as possible.

> ) .

> My office ~ specifically the VT State Archives and Records Administration (VSARA) ~have been in discussions with the
Governor's office for almost g vear as we prepare 1o receive the Governor's records - and those discussions will continue
right up to the time the Governor leaves office next January. The Secretary of State's Office provides information and
advice to outgoing administrations on issues such as what type of records and communication get archived and

retention schedules, (ntps/Awwwsegstate vius/archives-reqords/records-management/records-retention.asmd.
§ :

> Both you and Jennifer Costa asked about whether my office "intervened’ in the elimination of state empioyess’ emall
from the state’s server system at DIl What occurred was that fast Friday we received & question from Dil as to whether
emails from empioyees who have left state government service at least 3 years ago could be deleted. | asked that no
smalis be deleted until the VSARA team could meet with the Administration to discuss what records are allowed to be
deieted and what records must be maintained. It is important to ensure that all agencies and departments are informed
and ecucated about the provisions of Vermont law relating to public records. '
g




> Jirn Condos

s

» From: Tebbetts, Anson [tebbetis@wcax com)]
> Sent: Saturday, Aprif 08, 2016 902 AM

> To: Condos, Jim

> Cer Costa, Jennifer

> Subject Emails

5

> M Secrstary

>

> [t's our understanding you may have intervenad 1o stop emalls being purged from the servers from the administration?

We would love more detalls.
=3

> | have copied Jennifer on this too. She has been trying to get mare details from the administration,
. :
> Thanks

> Anson

>

© = Anson Tebbetts

> News Director WCAX

» B02-652-6360

> @WCAX_Anson

>

LT A

2z




Re: Emails

Coriell, Scott

Sun &4/10/2016 2:34 AM

jo:Condos, Jim <jim.Condos@®sacstate viuss,

Thanks, Jim,

> On Apr 10, 2016, at 7:58 AM, Condos, Jim <jim.condos@sec state vius> wrote:
-3

> FYE - here ts what | sent to Anson Tebbetts

-

> Erom: Condos, Jim

i

Sent: Sunday, Aprit 10, 2016 7:54 AM
To: Tebbetts, Anson

Cc Costa, Jennifer

Subject RE Emails

N4

Y

Hi, Ansan,

v vV oV

> | did call you vesterday and left 2 message and since we did not connect | am responding here to your email to me on
Saturday moring.
>

> I'm not sure what you had heard re: the Administration and purging of emails. What is occurring between my office
-and the Administration are normal discussions relating to the archiving of the records as the current administration
conciudes its service, These discussions are intended 10 make the process as smooth as possible.

5 .

> My office - specifically the VT State Archives and Records Administration (VSARA) - have been iy discussions with the
Governor's office for almost a year as we prepare to receive the Governor's records — and those discussions will continue
right up fo the time the Governor leaves office next January. The Secretary of State's Office provides information and
advice to outgeing administrations on issues such as what fype of records and communication get archived and

retention SChEdUiES. {hKDSI//W\NV\E’.SEC.STatE.Vt.USJ[arChiVES"FECOrdS/?'ECDrdS manacement/records- retentson.asm}.
> T ' Co '

> Both you and Jennifer Costa asked about whether my office ‘intervened’ in the elimination of state employees’ email

from the state's server system at DI What occurred was that last Friday we received a question from DIl as to whether

emalls from employess who have left state government service at least 3 years ago could be deleted. | asked that no

r»‘-mai}s be deletea untit the VSARA team could meet with the Administration to discuss whal records are allowed o be
deleted and what records must be maintained. 1t is important to ensure that all agencies and departments are mfaz’med
nd educated about the provisions of Vermont taw relating to public records,

an
>
» Jim Condos
ey
>
-

Fromy Tehbetts, Anson [tebbetts@weax com)
Sent: Saturday, April 09, 2016 9:02 AM

To: Condos, fim

Co. Costa, lennifar

Subject: Emails

v

VoowW




-
>
-

M. Secretary

> It's our understanding you may have intervened to stop emalls being purged from the servers from the administration?

We would love more details.

>

> | have copled Jennifer on this too. She has been trying fo get more details from the administration.

>
Y
>

-

Y R N N A

YooY

Thanks
Anson

Anson Tebbetts
News Director WCAX
B02-652-6360 '
@WCAX _Anson




FW: Emails

Condos, Jim <jim.condos@secstatevt.us>

Sun 4/10/2016 7:58 AM

Tolondon, Sarah <Sarah.bondon@vermont.govs: Coriell, Scott <Scott Coriell@vermont.gov >
: g h g

CeMarshall, Tanya <tenya.marshali@sec statevius>; Winters, Chils «<chriswinters@secstate viusy;

FY| - hers s w rhaL P sent to Anson Tﬂbbeu‘:

From: Condos, Jim

Sent Sunday, April 10, 2016 7:54 Ab/
Jou Tebbetts, Anson

e Costa, Jennifer

' SUbJE‘L,t RE: Emalls

Hi, Anson,

did call you yesterday and left a rmessage and since we ciéc:i not connect 1 am responding here {0 your email to me on
Sarulc:iay moming.

I'rm not sure what you had heard re: the Administration and purging of emails. What is occurring betwsan my office and
the Administration are normal discussions relating to the archiving of the records as the current administration conciudes
its service. These discussions are intended to make the process as smooth as possible.

My office — specifically the VT State Archives and Records Admind stration (VS ARAY — have been in discussions with the
Governor's office for almost 2 vear as we prepare to receive the Governor’s records - and those discussions will continue
right up to the fime the Govemior feaves office next January. The Secretary of State’s Office provides information and
advice to outgoing adminisirations on issues such as what type of records and communication gef archived and
retention schedutes. (https//www sec state vius/archives-records/records- manamemﬂﬂn’mcoras -retentionasnx).

Both you and Jennifer Costa asked about whether my office ‘intervened” in the elimination of state employess’ emalf from
the state’s server sysiem at DIl What occurred was that last Friday we received a guestion from DIl as to whether emalis
from employees who have left state government service at least 3 years ago couid be deleted, | asked that no emails be
deleted until the VSARA tearn could maet with the Administration to discuss what records afe allowed 1o be deleted and
what records must be maintained. It is important to ensure that all agencies and departments are informed and educated
about the provisions of Vermont iaw relating to public records.

Jim Condos

From: Teobetts, Anson [rebbetts@weax.com]
Serdt: Saturday, Aprit 09, 2006 .02 AM -

To: Condos, Jim

Co: Costa, Jennifer

Subject Emails

Mr Secretary

o
3




s our understanding you may nave intervened 1o stop emalls being purged from the servers frorm the sdministration?
We woutd love more details,

{ have copied Jennifer on this 100, She has been trying 1o get more detalls from the administration.

Thanks
Anson

Anson Tebbetis
MNews Director WCAX
802-652-6360
@WCAYX_Ansan




FW: WCAX -- emails

Coriell, Scott

Mon 4/11/2016 1105 AM

To:Longon, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermontgove; Springer, Darran < Darren. Springer@vermont.govs:;

From: Boes, Richard
Sent: Monday, Aprif 11, 2016 11:05 AM
Ta: Coriell, Scott <Scott.Coriell@vermont.gov>

Ce: Allen, Susan <Susan.Allen@vermont.gov>; lohnson, Harriet <Harriet.dohnson@vermort.gov>
Subject: RE: WCAX — emails '

Spoke with Jennifer and it was very brief. | told her it was a normal part of the process to remove records that were
beyond the retention threshold and that DI assists with IT those departments and agencies that don’t have their
own T workforce, She asked how those retention times were set and | responded that DI was not involved in that.

© She asked what emails { had concerning deletion of records and | sald that would be coverad in her public records
" request. '

From: Coriell, Scott

Sent: Monday, April 11, 2016 10:20 AM

“To: Boas, Richard <Richard Boes@vermont.povs>
€ Allen, Susan <Susan. Allen@vermont.gov>
Subiect: RE: WCAX -- emaills ‘

What's the best number for you nght now?

From: Boes, Richard

Sent: Monday, April 11, 2015 10:05 AM

To: Cornell, Scott <Scott.s’:oriei%@vermcnt.go\»
‘Cer Alten, Susan <Susan. Alen@vermont govs
Subject: FW: WCAX - emails

Jennifer calied again this morning and left another message asking me to cafl. Viiplan to call her back once | gel the
{atest info from one of you. Please give me a call when you have a few minutes.

From: Costa, tennifer [mailto:costai@wean.com)
Sent: Friday, April C8, 2016 6:45 PM
_TQ: Boes, Richard <Richard.Boes@vermont, gove

Lo Thompson, Darwin <DarwinThompson@vermont govs
Subject: WCAK —- emails

Hi,

1z




| understand the Department of Information & Innovation has been asked to delete emails of former state
employees. i

| also understand this may be an unusual reguest.

1 reachead éut 1o you this morning, but i missed your sacretarv’é message at the end of business today, tooking for
more information regarding my reguest.
My celt is: 401-688-0767,

| am readily available over the weekend by that number.

Thanks,

Jennifer T, Costa
Anchor/Reporter WCAX-TV
BOZ-B52-6376
COSta @WLaX.Com

EWCAX ennifer
 WWWWECEK.CO

)
S




RE: WCAX -- emails

Coriell, Scott

Won 4/11/2006 1105 AWM

To:Boes, Richard <Richard Boes@vermont.govs,

H

Ce:plien, Susan <SusanAlien@vermonigovs; Johnson, Harriet <Harriet johnson@vermont.govs,

Thanks, Richard.

From: Boes, Richard ‘

Sent: Monday, April 11,2016 11:05 AM

T Corigll, Scott <Scott.Corieli@vermont.govs

Ce: Allen, Susan <Susan.Allen@vermont.gov>; johnson, Harriet <Harriet.johnson@vermont.govs
Subiect: RE: WCAX -~ emails '

Spoke with Jennifer and it was very brief. | told her it was a normal part of the process to remove records that were
beyond the retention threshold and that DIl assists with IT those departments and agencies that don’t have their
own 1T warkforce, She asked how those retention times were set and | responded that DI was not involved in that,

She askid what emaiis | had concerning deletion of records and 1 said that would be covered in her public records
reguast. '

Fram: Corieli, Scott '

Sent: Monday, April 11, 2016 10:20 AM

To: Boes, Richard <Richard Boes@vermont. gov>
Ce: Allen, Susan <Susan.Alien@vermont govs
Subject: RE; WCAX -- emails

What's the best number for you right now?

From: Boes, Richard
Sent: Monday, April 11, 2016 10:09 AM
To: Cortell, Scolt <Scott. Corieli@vermont.poy>

Cex Adlen, Susan <Susan.Allen@verment pov>
Subject: FW: WCAK — emails

Jennifer calied again this morning and left another message asking me to call. 'l plan to call her back once 1 get the
latest info from one of you. Please give me & call when you have a few minutes.

Frem: Costa, lennifer [maiito;costa@weax.com]
Senvt: Friday, April 08, 2016 6:45 PM
Jo: Boes, Richard <Richard.Boes@vermont.gov>
Ce: Thompson, Darwin <Darwin Thompson@vermont.govs-
Subject: WCAX -~ amalls




M,

{ undarstand the Department of Information & Innavation has been asked 10 delete emails of former state
employees, ‘

{ also understand this may be an unusual request.

| reached out to you this marning, but i missed your secretary s message at the end of business today, looking for
more information regarding my reguest.
My celt is: 401-688-0787,

| am readily available over the weekend by that number.

Thanks,

Jennifer T, Costa
Anchor/Reporter WCAX-TY
802-852-6376
costa@weax.com

@EWCAX jennifer

MO WERN, COM

papd




RE: WCAX -- emaills

Boes, Richard

Mon 4/11/2016 11:04 AM

To: Cortell, Scoti <Scott.Corall@vermont.gov>;

ceMllen, Susan <Susan.Allen@vermont govs; Johnson, Harriet <HarrietJobnson@vermontgovs;

Spoke with jennifer and it was very brief. 1told her it was a normal part of the process to remove records that were
beyond the retention threshoid and that Di assists with IT those departments and agencies that don’t have their
own IT workforce. She asked how those retention times were set and | responded that Dil was not involved in that.

She asked what emails | had concerning deletion of records and | said that would be covered in her public records
requeast,

From: Coriell, Scott _

Sent: Monday, Aprit 11, 2016 10:20 AM

To: Boes, Richard <Richard.Boes@vermont.gov:
Ce: Allen, Susan <Susan.Alien@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: WCAX —~ emails

What's the best number for vou right now?

From: Boes, Richard

Sent: Monday, Aprif 11, 2016 10:09 AM

fo: Coriell, Scott <Scott Coriell@vermont.govs>
Ce: Alien, Susan <Susan.Alilen@vermont.goy>
Subject: FW: WCAX ~ emails

Jennifer called again this morning and left another message asking me to call. VIt plan to call her back once | get the
latest info from one of you. Piease give me a call when you have a few minutes,

From: Costa, Jennifer Imailto:costa@weax.com]
Serst: Friday, April 08, 2016 6:45 PM
To: Boes, Richard <Richard Boes@vermont.gov>

€c: Thompson, Darwin <Darwin Thompson@vermont.gov>
Subject: WCAX - emails

Hi,

} understand the Department of Information & innovation has been asked to delete emails of former state
amployees. ‘

| also understand this ma{y be an unusual request.

i resched out to you this morning, but | missed your secretary’s message at the end of business today, looking for
maore information regarding my request. :

s
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Wy cell is: 401-688-0797,

t am readily avallable over the weekend by that number,

Thanks,

lennifer 7. Costa
Anchor/Reporter WCAR-TY
&02-652-6376
costa@weax.com

@WCAX lennifer

WWW WCEX. SO

22




London, Sarah

From: tondon, Sarah

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 5:01 PM
To: Boes, Richard

Lo Quinn, John

Subject: - Re: Current email archive accounis

Thanks very much.
Sent from my iPad

On Apr 4, 2016, at 4:45 PM, Boes, Richard <Richard Eosslvermont.gov> wrota:

Serah,

Our normal procedure in responss to removet of data s 1o provide the department access to the
“rc’néf%s for former employzes & nd iet them make the appropriate det
retention polic

ermination with regard 1o Thelr

. DY figs not historics

v been in the business of deieting date. That sald, we are happy

to taciitate vou, aqrhczﬂr‘ resentative from the governor's offies, making a determination about what

should be removed, lohn Coinn will be facllitating on our end, but may have guestions o

g & auestions o ensure we
.

f

& data vou ars reguesting. ve asked him to follow up div with vou for any guestions
related to the amail below.

From: Landon, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 5:02 PM

To: Boes, Richard <Richard Boss@vernont.govs
Subject: FW: Current email archive acoounts

Can't seem 1o lzave you a message, just tried. Below are the former staff accounts we have. Our
iongest relevant retention period under our Secretary of State schedule is three years. As we prapare to
arciive this office, | would therefore jike 1o remove the accounts of folks that are more than thres years
oid {keeping in mind we have ali GPS correspondence from all accounts). A a minimum, wouid like to
start with the first three accounts listed below. Please et me know how we can start this

process. Thanks very much. '

Fromm Mishaan, Jessica
Sent: Wednasday, March 30, 2016 .58 AM
To: London, Sarah <Szrab.bondon@vermon govs

Subject: Current emall archive accounts

Name and date of most recent email in archive

Bankowskd, Elizabeth - 10/4/17

Sipts, Blanca - 7/13/12

Weingroff, Ariel - 7/16/12

Lofy, Bill- 1/11/13

Maglean, Alex {2 accounts) - 1/12/13 _ "



Roessile, Drusilla - B/9/13
Kasnetz, joet - 5/13/14
Klepeis, Ernast - 5/18/14
Porter, Louis - 5/18/14
Sylvester, Marisa - 5/27/14
Wallack, Anya - 1/7/15
Miller, Elzabeth - 6/1/15
Richards, Alyson - 7/3/15

<



London, Sarah

Fromu London, Saraih

Sent:  Tuesday, April 18, 2016 1139 AM
To : Boes, Rictiard

Subject FW: Governor's Statement on Emalls

STATEMENT FROM GOV, SHUMLIN LEGAL COUNSEL SARAH LONDON
Legal Baciground:

The Governor's Office formally adopted the General Record Schedules {GRS) created by th
2011, All GRS are onfine a8 https//www see.state vivsisshivesrecnrds/rer :

t

4]
o
2 W
oy
]
443
oF
Y

ry of State’s Office in

CArgE-

3 CRUOrOE- TS

ratention/genera-racord-schecui=g Asnx

Since 2011, Governor's Office staff has bean advisad that under the GRS, various records do net need 1o be retained

indefinitely. Governor's Office guidance to staff explaining retention reguirements of the GRS has been shared with the
Sacretary of State’s Office.

Vermont law places special requirements on the Governor's correspondence. Under 3 V5A 4.

{a) The official correspondence of the Governor is the brcperty of the State. Upon retiring from office, he or she shafl
cause such corraspondence and an iemized list thereof to be deposited with the Secretary of State. The Secratary of

State shall preserve these records in accordance with professional archivat practices recommended by the State
Archivist. .

{) In the discretion of the Secretary of State, such corres;’:ﬁondence and iist, in whole or in part, may be microfitmed or
stherwise reformatted in accordance with archival principles. in the discretion of the Secretary of State the originais of
those papers that are actually reformatted may be disposed of. ’

To date, our legal framework for record retention has been; (&} 3VSA 4 for all Governor correspondence, inchding his
email. {b! GRS for other records including corraspondance not involving the Governor.

Recent developmants:

We (m;,rseff, jessica Mishaan, and other staff) have been working with the Secretary of State’s Office on how 10 archive
the Governot's Office since shortly after the Governor announced he would not be seeking re-election. My goal has
been for us to handie the archiving process with existing resources, without incurring the cost of additional temporary
employees to process records. With that goal in mind, we have been moving forward on archiving for the last many
maonths, For example, we have aiready stariad to convert old portions of our “iQ database” ~ our constituent

correspondence database — into & format that we hope will be readily searchable, but that will also protedt the volumes
of persona!l information that our correspondence can contain,

[ have been working with the Department of information and innovation on & contract with our documeant management
vendor to archive “IQ" over the last many manths. On March 22, 2018, | was advised by Dil'that the last required
contract amendmens to conduct this work had been compieted. That contract has bean executed and work s
underway.

t have also sought to prepare other records for archives, including emails, | have various emails involving Tormer staff,
including attorney-chient emalls and others, that | have saved or copied from former staff accounts. We have always

i



expected to send the Governor's emalls to archives pursuant to 3 V54 4. My expectation for staff email has been to
follow the GRS and any other guidance from the Secretary of Siate’s Office, or Dl on commot practices with respect to
email. | sought guidance from DU in addition to 5SS because my understanding is that no prior Governor’s Office has
sent staff emalls to archives. Commissioner Boss and | began discussing prior staff emall accounts in 2015, My

understanding from those conversations was that, at that time, DIl generally did not delete staff email accounts that are
less then three vears old,

Or March 30, 2016, our offize received, via a sharepoint site, more recent guidance from staff at the So8 that shortened
some retention periods for archiving purposes to align with GRS. On April 1, | sought to reconnect with Commissioner
Boes regarding accounts that have not been active for over three years. On April 8, staff from Cli called me about old
email accounts, wanting to foliow up on our previous correspondence. | followed up with Dii staff via emall that day as
reguasied by phone. When i received 3 cali from Secretary Condos later that day that the Secretary of State’s Office had

concerns with the request, | immediately called Commissioner Boas to advise him to hold off until we could discuss
furthar with the Secretary’s Office.

EB-5 related records:

Separate and apart from the above has been the non-public litigation nold process refated to the now pubiic £6-3
fitigation. | have run that process as | have with priar litigation holds in the office — circulating the ltigation hold naticas
from the Attorney General's Office to all Governor's Office staff. [have also created folders in my email account for EB-5
related-records of Alex Maclean, Bill Lofy, and other prior staff. This approach has previously allowed the Attarnay
General's Office easy, remote accass to emails that are potentially relavant to litigation, Qur hope is that the Attorney

General’s Office will be reviewing those folders this waek to make a datermination as to whether their contents can be

released. The litigation heild s broad, meaning that these folders contain every reference to "EBS,” "EB-5,” Ariel Quiros,
Bill Stenger, ¢ Burke, etc. : : :

The iitigation hold process and my requeast to DIl had nothing to do with each other, and my request to DIl had nothing
whatsoever {o do with the expected timing of any litigation. '
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